Right-of-use assets 232,838 7,965 (7,965) 224,873

Goodwill 23,604 — 23,604

Intangible assets 61,528 — 61,528

Interests in associates 2,194,753 — 2,194,753

Interests in joint ventures 2,714,429 — 2,714,429

Amount due from a related company 270,963 — 270,963

Equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income 107,259 — 107,259

Pledged bank deposits 11,482 — 11,482

Deferred tax assets 156,366 — 156,366

27,557,884 1,254,165 26,303,719

Current assets

Inventories 2,214 — 2,214

Properties under development for

sale and properties held-for-sale 33,724,153 3,344,921 (7,006,409) 26,717,744

Trade and other receivables 797,050 81,438 (81,438) 715,612

Amount due from a related company 12 — 12

Prepaid income tax and land

appreciation tax 284,056 — 284,056

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 22,186 — 22,186

Restricted and pledged bank deposits 388,145 — 388,145

Bank balances and cash 9,039,343 45,985 4,254,159 13,293,502

44,257,159 3,472,344 41,423,471

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The

Group

as at

30 June 2021

The Disposal

Company as

at 30 June

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Remaining

Group as at

30 June 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note (i) Note (iv) Note (vii(a)) Note (vii(b)) Note (vii(c))

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,923,383 536,068 (536,068) 5,387,315

Amounts due to related companies 543,103 190,451 (190,451) 352,652

Pre-sale proceeds received on sales of

properties 13,360,925 — 13,360,925

Bank and other borrowings 5,247,259 12,025 (12,025) 5,235,234

Lease liabilities 67,399 3,811 (3,811) 63,588

Income tax and land appreciation tax

payables 1,899,455 — 835,136 2,734,591

Dividend payable 27,706 — 27,706

27,069,230 742,355 27,162,011

Net current assets 17,187,929 2,729,989 14,261,460

Total assets less current liabilities 44,745,813 3,984,154 40,565,179

Non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue 20,180 — 20,180

Bank and other borrowings 15,739,637 1,948,232 (1,948,232) 13,791,405

Lease liabilities 90,052 4,202 (4,202) 85,850

Deferred tax liabilities 3,239,709 201,954 (201,954) 3,037,755

19,089,578 2,154,388 16,935,190

25,656,235 1,829,766 23,629,989

Capital and reserves

Share capital 192,253 1,380,974 192,253

Reserves 14,197,931 448,792 1,005,392 (412,211) (492,730) 14,298,382

Equity contributable to owners of the

Company 14,390,184 1,829,766 14,490,635

Non-controlling interests 11,266,051 — (2,196,502) 412,211 (342,406) 9,139,354

25,656,235 1,829,766 23,629,989

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the

six months

ended

30 June 2021

The Disposal

Company

for the

six months

ended

30 June 2021 Pro forma adjustments

Remaining

Group

for the

six months

ended 30

June 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note (ii) Note (v) Note (viii) Note (ix) Note (x) Note (xi)

Revenue

— Goods and services 4,158,926 — 4,158,926

— Leases 418,474 19,249 (19,249) 399,225

Total revenue 4,577,400 19,249 4,558,151

Cost of sales (2,730,163) (1,698) 1,698 (2,728,465)

Gross profit 1,847,237 17,551 1,829,686

Other income 75,265 — 75,265

Other expenses, gains and losses, net (1,098) 20 (20) (1,118)

Fair value gain on investment properties, net 103,938 — 103,938

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary — — 991,588 991,588

Distribution and selling expenses (176,787) — (176,787)

General and administrative expenses (182,026) (4,800) 4,800 (177,226)

Finance costs (340,606) (15,347) 15,347 (325,259)

Share of results of associates (4,308) — (4,308)

Share of results of joint ventures (3,217) — (3,217)

Profit before tax 1,318,398 (2,576) 2,312,562

Income tax (1,111,174) — (825,017) (1,936,191)

Profit for the period 207,224 (2,576) 376,371

Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation from functional

currency to presentation currency 324,403 22,044 (22,044) (44,366) 257,993

Fair value loss on equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income, net of tax (9,783) — (9,783)

Total comprehensive income for the period 521,844 19,468 624,581

Profit for the period attributable to:

— Owners of the Company 54,029 912 585,037 (486,760) 153,218

— Non-controlling interests 153,195 1,664 406,551 (338,257) 223,153

207,224 376,371

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

— Owners of the Company 230,525 (6,892) (26,176) 585,037 (486,760) 295,734

— Non-controlling interests 291,319 (12,576) (18,190) 406,551 (338,257) 328,847

521,844 624,581

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group for

the six months

ended 30 June

2021

The Disposal

Company for

the six months

ended 30 June

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Remaining

Group for the

six months

ended 30 June

2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note (iii) Note (vi) Note (xii) Note (xiii)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 1,318,398 (2,576) 2,576 991,588 2,312,562

Adjustments for: